

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA and
STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

No. 2:17-cv-04540-WB

DONALD J. TRUMP, *in his official capacity as President of the United States*; ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., *in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services*; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; SCOTT BESSENT, *in his official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury*; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; LORI CHAVEZ-DeREMÉR, *in her official capacity as Secretary of Labor*; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Women’s Health Guidelines 2

 II. The Agencies Work to Accommodate Religious Objections to
 Contraception 4

 III. Litigation over Contraceptive Coverage 6

 IV. The Agencies’ Rules 8

 V. This Action 11

 VI. Other Challenges to the Rules 13

 VII. Subsequent Developments In This Action 14

ARGUMENT 16

 I. The Rules Are Arbitrary and Capricious 17

 A. The Religious Rule Does Not Reasonably Address the Problem it
 Purports to Resolve 17

 B. The Agencies Did Not Reasonably Conclude that the Religious Rule
 Resolves Any RFRA Violations 21

 C. The Agencies Failed to Provide a Reasoned Explanation for Their
 Reversal on the Safety, Efficacy, and Benefits of Contraception 23

 D. The Agencies Provided No Reasoned Justification for the Moral Rule 29

 E. The Agencies Failed To Meaningfully Consider Other Reasonable
 Alternatives To Protect Employers and Women’s Access to
 Contraceptive Coverage 32

 F. The Agencies Failed to Consider Significant Comments 37

 G. The Agencies’ Regulatory Impact Analysis is Arbitrary and Capricious 40

 II. The Rules Should be Vacated 43

CONCLUSION 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>API v. EPA</i> , 862 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	44
<i>Ass’n of Priv. Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	38, 39
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	7, 19, 31
<i>California v. HHS</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	13
<i>California v. HHS</i> , 941 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>City of Brookings Mun. Telephone Co.</i> , 822 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	32
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>Comité de Apoyo a los Trabajadores Agrícolas v. Perez</i> , 774 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2014).....	44
<i>Davis Cnty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	44
<i>Delaware Dep’t of Nat. Resources & Env’tl. Ctrl. v EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	34
<i>Dep’t of Educ. v. Career Colls. & Sch. of Texas</i> , No. 24-413, 2025 WL 65914 (U.S. Jan. 10, 2025).....	43
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020)	28, 29, 33, 43
<i>District Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	23
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	17, 23, 28, 29
<i>Geneva College v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>HHS v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 192 (2020).....	14
<i>HHS v. CNS Int’l Ministries</i> , 84 U.S.L.W. 3626 (2016).....	22
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	44
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 591 U.S. 657 (2020).....	passim
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	30

Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp., 568 U.S. 371 (2013)..... 30

Massachusetts v. HHS, 513 F. Supp. 3d 215 (D. Mass. 2021) 14

Mayor of Baltimore v. Azar, 973 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020) 37

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... passim

Nat’l Shooting Sports Foundation, Inc. v. Jones, 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 33

Ozinga v. Price, 855 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2017) 22

Pennsylvania v. President, 930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 11, 12, 21, 43

Pennsylvania v. Trump, 281 F. Supp. 3d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2017) 11

Pennsylvania v. Trump, 351 F. Supp. 3d 791 (E.D. Pa. 2019)..... 11

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n, 575 U.S. 92 (2015) 32

Real Alts., Inc. v. Sec’y of HHS, 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 8, 21

Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. HHS, 801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 22

United States v. Nova Scotia Food Prod. Corp., 568 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1977) 38

Univ. of Notre Dame v. Burwell, 786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015) 36

Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell, 573 U.S. 958 (2014) 7

Zubik v. Burwell, 578 U.S. 403 (2016) 7, 8

Zubik v. Burwell, 578 U.S. 901 (2016) 8

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(i) 4

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(iii) 4

42 U.S.C. § 18114(1) 37

42 U.S.C. § 18114(2) 37

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *et seq.*..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)..... 1
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) 1, 3
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 43, 44

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 147.131 10
 45 C.F.R. § 147.132(a)..... 9
 45 C.F.R. § 147.132(a)(1)(i)(D)..... 10
 45 C.F.R. § 147.132(a)(2)..... 18
 45 C.F.R. § 147.132(b) 10
 45 C.F.R. § 147.133(a)..... 9
 45 C.F.R. § 147.133(b) 10
 45 C.F.R. § 46.202(f) 26
 62 Fed. Reg. 8610 (Feb. 25, 1997) 26
 87 Fed. Reg. 1763 (Jan. 12, 2022) 1, 4
 88 Fed. Reg. 876 (Jan. 5, 2023) 4
 89 Fed. Reg. 106,522 (Dec. 30, 2024) 4
 89 Fed. Reg. 472 (Jan. 4, 2024) 4

Legislative History

155 Cong. Rec. 28,841 (2009)..... 31
 158 Cong. Rec. 2621 (2012)..... 31

Other Authorities

HRSA, *Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines* 4
 Transcript of Oral Argument, *Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter and Paul Home*, 591 U.S. 657 (2020) (Nos. 19-431 & 19-454) 12
